

Appeal No. 06-3886-CV

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ANGELO RUOTOLO,  
Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

CITY OF NEW YORK; RAYMOND KELLY, Commissioner of Police, City of New York; PATRICK TIMLIN, former Chief of Police, City of New York, Bronx; ANTHONY IZZO, Chief of Police, City of New York, Bronx; RAYMOND ROONEY, Deputy Inspector, New York City Police Department, formerly Commanding Officer, 50<sup>th</sup> Precinct, Bronx; WILLIAM RILEY, Lieutenant, New York City Police Department, formerly Integrity Control Officer, 50<sup>th</sup> Precinct, Bronx; THOMAS DIRUSSO, Deputy Inspector, 50<sup>th</sup> Precinct, New York City Police Department, Bronx; PHILIP WISHNIA, Lieutenant, 41<sup>st</sup> Precinct, New York City Police Department, Bronx; ANTHONY HENRY, Lieutenant, 41<sup>st</sup> Precinct, New York City Police Department, Bronx; JAMES ESSIG, Commanding Officer, 41<sup>st</sup> Precinct, New York City Police Department, Bronx; CHIEF TERENCE MONAHAN, Commanding Officer, New York City Police Department, Bronx,  
Defendants and Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ANGELO RUOTOLO

ANDREW M. WONG  
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW M. WONG  
444 EAST 86<sup>TH</sup> STREET  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10028  
(212) 772-6285  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
ANGELO RUOTOLO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
POINT I	21
PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A VALID CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF HIS FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS FOR RETALIATION FOR THE PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF FILING A FEDERAL LAWSUIT AGAINST HIS EMPLOYERS	
POINT II	29
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS BASED IN PART UPON FACTS OUTSIDE OF THE COMPLAINT AND FAILING TO CONVERT IT TO A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
POINT III	36
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING PLAINTIFF LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT WHEN FACTS PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED IN DISCOVERY WOULD REMEDY ANY DEFECTS IN THE COMPLAINT AND THUS WOULD NOT RESULT IN ANY PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANT	

POINT IV	45
RUOTOLO’S STATE WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NEW YORK STATUTE FAILS TO GUARANTEE AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW FOR UNION MEMBERS	
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006).	20
<i>Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991).	27
<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999).	30, 31
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134, 94 S. Ct. 1633, 40 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1974).	48
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).	37
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).	30
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enterprises</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).	40
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).	50
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1957).	21
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 1998).	31
<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).	39
<i>Fonte v. Board of Managers of Continental Towers Condominium</i> , 848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1988).	30-31, 34
<i>Galdieri-Ambrosini v. Nat’l Realty &amp; Development</i> , 136 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1998).	27
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006).	7, 10, 20, 22-24, 26, 28, 36, 38-44
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924, 117 S. Ct. 1807, 138 L. Ed. 2d 120 (1997).	48
<i>Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).	21
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).	21
<i>Healy v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Sanitation</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86344 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).	47

<i>Jones v. New York State Div. of Military and Naval Affairs</i> , 166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1999).	40
<i>Konits v. Valley Stream Cent. High School District</i> , 394 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005).	24, 25
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991).	30
<i>Manoharan v. Columbia U. Col. of Phys. &amp; Surgeons</i> , 842 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1988).	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 903, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).	49
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Correction</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000).	40
<i>Morris-Hayes v. Board of Education</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 176 (2d Cir. January 3, 2007) (summary order available at no-fee database: <a href="http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/">http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/</a> )	44
<i>Munaf v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13495 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).	24, 47
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	22, 24
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1998).	26, 27
<i>Ruffolo v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1993).	20, 36
<i>Ryder Energy Dist. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984).	31
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40, 42 (2d Cir. 1988).	22
<i>Shaw v. Baldowski</i> , 192 Misc.2d 635, 747 N.Y.S.2d 136 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2002).	48
<i>Skehan v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 465 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).	25
<i>Sykes v. James</i> , 13 F.3d 515, 519 (2d Cir. 1993).	22
<i>Winters v. Meyer</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).	42, 43

**Statutes and Treatises**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	7, 10, 19-21, 28-32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e).	22, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.	7, 19, 29, 30, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. §1291	7
28 U.S.C. §1331	7
28 U.S.C. §1367	45
New York Civil Service Law §75-b	8, 45-47, 49, 52
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §1356 (3d ed. 2004).	31
